
Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday, 14th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes from the meeting held on 31 January 2018  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Children's Services Inspection and Review  (Pages 7 - 58)

5. Forced Marriage  (Pages 59 - 62)

6. Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
2017/18  

(Pages 63 - 70)

7. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

8. Date of the Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny 
Committee is due to take place on Wednesday 11 April 
at 2pm, Cabinet Room C, County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services



County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2018 at 2.00 pm 
in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

N Hennessy
L Beavers
I Brown
A Cheetham
J Cooney
B Dawson

A Gardiner
D Howarth
J Rear
M Pattison
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Councillor Gail Goodman, Children's Partnership 
Board - Fylde, Wyre and Lancashire North
Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillors Lorraine Beavers, Bernard Dawson and Margaret Pattison 
replaced County Councillors Hasina Khan, Loraine Cox and Matthew Tomlinson 
respectively. The Chair of the Education Scrutiny Committee, County Councillor 
Christian Wakeford and Mrs Janet Hamid, Co-opted Voting Member on the 
Education Scrutiny Committee also attended the meeting. Jess Basquill, Youth 
Council representative, was also in attendance.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors John Harbour and Zara Khan.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

County Councillor Andrew Gardiner disclosed a non-pecuniary interest regarding 
Item 5 – Joint Local Area SEND Inspection in Lancashire, as his son attended 
a SEND school. County Councillor Margaret Pattison disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as she was a school governor.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 6 December 2017

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 6 December 2017 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Scrutiny of Budget Proposals for 2018/19

The Chair welcomed County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools; Neil Kissock, Director of Financial 
Services; John Readman, Interim Executive Director of Education and Children's 
Services; Dave Carr, Head of Service Policy, Information and Commissioning 
(Start Well); Rachel Blundell, Financial Intelligence Manager (Start Well); 
Charlotte Ennis, Wellbeing, Prevention and Early Help Manager; to the meeting.

The report presented set out all of the savings proposals as agreed by the 
Cabinet at its meetings between 14 September and 18 January 2018 inclusive 
that were relative to both the Children's Services and Education Scrutiny 
Committees terms of reference for consideration.

Future items for Scrutiny review during 2018/19 included:

 Children's Social Care (CSC) – Fostering and Residential. Reassurance 
requested around the suggested impact of potential future pressures on 
the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).

 SEND Service – Information, Advice and Support (IAS) Team. Update 
requested from the agreement to a job evaluation and function review of 
the recently merged Information, Advice and Support Team. 

 SCAYT+- consultation outcome from the proposed decision  to redirect the 
work of SCAYT so that it generated income by providing specialist multi-
agency assessment and intervention to children and families who attracted 
funding from the Adoption Support Fund. This could be potentially be a 2 
year saving unless the adoption support fund was extended.

 Youth Offending Team (YOT) – consultation outcome from the proposed 
decision to complete a full service restructure to enable a 25% reduction in 
LCC's contribution to the budget.

 Children and Family Wellbeing Service – consultation outcome from the 
proposed decision to reduce the non-staffing budget by £0.750m and the 
staffing budget by £0.500m and to reconfigure remaining current staffing 
structure.

Resolved: That;

i. Matters from the Cabinet Members budget proposals for 2018/19 to form 
the basis for scrutiny review during 2018/19 be determined.

ii. All matters determined by Members be compiled from the minutes of the 
meeting and form part of the work planning session in readiness for the 
2018/19 municipal year.

Page 2



3

5.  Joint Local Area SEND Inspection in Lancashire

The Chair welcomed David Graham, Head of Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities; and Sally Richardson, Principal Educational Psychologist, to the 
meeting. County Councillor Mrs Susie Charles, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools; and John Readman, Interim Executive Director of 
Education and Children's Services, remained at the table.

The report presented explained that between 13 November and 17 November 
2017, Ofsted and the CQC conducted a joint inspection of the local area of 
Lancashire to judge the effectiveness o
[...]
ments be noted.

Page 3



4

ii. Areas identified from discussions be scheduled across both Children's 
Services and Education Scrutiny Committees work plans.

iii. A joint meeting of Children's Services and Education Scrutiny Committees 
be held on 11 April 2018.

6.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 21 June 2017.

It was agreed to move the 'EHCP Progress Update and Criteria for EHCP and 
the role of Local Moderating Panels' scheduled for the 14 March meeting to 
the joint meeting on 11 April.

County Councillor Ian Brown informed the Committee that the Task Group on 
Supporting Pupils in School with Medical Conditions had its second meeting 
on 31 January. The Group recognised that it couldn't progress working in 
isolation so for its next meeting on 27 February it was inviting parents, head 
teachers and a nurse to attend in order to progress to a satisfactory conclusion.

Resolved: That;
i. The report and comments be noted.
ii. The topics and intended outcomes to be considered at the next scheduled 

meeting be confirmed.
iii. The topics scheduled for the remainder of the municipal year be 

confirmed.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 14 
March at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the 
County Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 4



5

Page 5



Page 6



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 14 March 2018

Electoral Division affected:
All

Children's Services Inspection and Review
(Appendices 'A' and 'E' refer)

Contact for further information:
Amanda Hatton, Director of Children's Services, 
amanda.hatton@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report highlights the key findings of a range of inspections that have taken 
place in Children's Services in the last year.  It gives an overview of strengths and 
areas of development.  It also delineates governance structures and plans in place 
to support effective improvement going forward. 

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is requested to:
i. Note and comment on the report and information presented.
ii. Consider a quarterly update to the Committee on improvement activity and 

impact in order to effectively scrutinise the progress of County Council 
Children's Services and core partners in leading the improvement plan.

 

Background and Advice 

Since February 2017 there have been 13 different external inspections or reviews of 
Children's Services (this does not include the routine inspections of Children's 
Homes or Schools).  There have been four monitoring visits by Ofsted, two looking at 
services for children looked after, one at Children in Need and one looking at the 
multi-agency safeguarding hub arrangements.  Each monitoring visit has a published 
letter and they can be found at Appendices 'A' to 'C'.  A verbal update on the forth 
visit will be provided at the meeting.

The other inspections or reviews do not produce published reports.  Department for 
Education (DfE) reviews result in a letter which goes to the relevant minister, the 
Statutory Director of Children's Services and the Chief Executive.  Feedback is given 
to all partners and Lead Members at the independently chaired Children's Services 
Improvement Board.   The two Peer Reviews the Authority has commissioned have 
also followed this pattern of letter and presentation to the relevant Board. Finally the 
regional Peer Challenges and Ofsted Annual conversations inform a self-

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



assessment of all the services including schools and the action plan that goes with 
this. 

Key Messages

There is a consistency of me
[...]
practice 
 
90% cases audited RI or above  

      

6. Permanence and Corporate Parenting Board Activity Lead: DCS  

Workstream Activity When? Who? Outcome and Measures of 
success 

Progress  

6.1 Develop and 
implement a 
delivery plan for 
the Residential 
Strategy and edge 
of care response 

1. Work to be completed on Slyne Rd Adolescent Support Unit and 
property to be handed back to the service. 

 
1.1. Ofsted Registration to be sought. 

 
 
 

1.2. Implement outcomes monitoring. 
 
 
2. Work on The Bungalow, Complex needs unit, to be completed and 

property handed back to the service. 
 

1.1. Ofsted Registration to be sought. 
 
 

15/02/2018 
 
 
0-12 weeks 
of property 
being 
handed back 
 
As ASU 
opens for 
business 
 
15/02/2018 
 
 
0-12 weeks 
of property 
being 
handed back 
 

Capital 
Programme 
Team 
 
Mike Nunn 
 
 
 
Asst Senior 
Manager  
Mike Nunn 
 
 
Capital 
Programme 
Team 
 
Assnt Senior 
Manager  
Mike Nunn 

Children on the edge of care are 
supported to be looked after by 
their family. 
 
Evidence by  
 
Nos. of YP on edge of care 
prevented from becoming CLA  
monitored. 
 
Reduce the number of Children 
and Young People coming into 
care through effective outreach 
and respite provision. 

Reduce the number of CYP aged 
10-17 coming into care 
accommodated under Section 
20 by 14% from 140 to 120 per 
annum by March 2018 and by 

 

P
age 50



Improvement Board 12 week plan  
February – April 2018 

 

 25  
 

 
 

25% to 105 by March 20191 

Children with complex needs 
are supported to remain within 
Lancashire. 

6.2 Develop and 
implement a 
delivery plan for 
the Residential 
Strategy and edge 
of care response 

3. Development of residential options paper for consideration by 
Cabinet. 

Cabinet item 
April 2018 

HOS Fostering 
Adoption, 
Residential and 
YOT Services 
Barbara Bath. 

Children are able to have their 
needs met locally and less 
children are placed outside on 
Lancashire.  
 
The service has assessed the 
finance resource necessary to 
operate services effectively in 
accordance with national 
standards and this is sustainable 
within the overall corporate 
finance plan. 
 
Evidenced by  
Reg 44 reports 
Ofsted monitoring – all 
residential services to be good 
or above. 
 
Reduction in numbers of 
children in welfare secure – less 
than 5 in any year. 

 

6.3 Develop and 
implement a 
delivery plan for 
the Residential 

4. Develop Life Chances Funding Bid to support development and 
delivery of evidence-based and evidence-informed practice models 
at edge of care (diversion and reunification). 

Expression of 
Interest – 
Done 

HOS Fostering 
Adoption, 
Residential and 
YOT Services 

Children are supported to live at 
home rather than be looked 
after and those children that 
are in our care have their needs 

 

                                            
1 Please note that this target assumes numbers are in line with levels as of 2015/16 and does not take into account any new demand pressures. Projections do indicate that 
numbers of CLA are likely to rise, which would have an impact on these targets. 

P
age 51



Improvement Board 12 week plan  
February – April 2018 

 

 26  
 

Strategy and edge 
of care response 

 

Submit full 
application 
(business 
case) – 30 
April 2018 
 

Decision on 
full 
application – 
30/07/2018 

Barbara Bath. reduced and are able to step 
down into foster care from 
residential placements. 
 
Evidenced by 
Number of Step Down into 
Fostering Placements sourced 
per annum increased to 10 
from July 2018. 
 
Increase the proportion of 
foster placements (excluding 
placements with parents) from 
76.6% (July '17) - 80.5% by 
March 2020 i.e. a total increase  
of 3.9%. 
 

6.4 Develop and 
implement a 
delivery plan for 
the Residential 
Strategy and edge 
of care response 

5. Populate and agree sufficiency action plan; update residential 
strategy action plan – convene task and finish groups to ensure 
progress. 

6. F
[...]
 Service Children's Social Care East, 
victoria.gent@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report considers the national and local picture in relation to Forced Marriage.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is requested to:

i. Note and comment on the information presented; 
ii. Consider the need for an annual update on Forced Marriage to the 

Committee.  

Background and Advice 

Definition of Terms

A forced marriage (as distinct from a consensual "arranged" marriage) is defined as 
one which is conducted without the valid consent of both of the parties and where 
duress is a factor. Duress includes both physical and emotional pressure and cannot 
be justified on religious or cultural grounds. Forced marriage is child abuse and can 
put children and young people at risk of physical, emotional and sexual abuse.

Children's Social Care has a duty to make enquiries into allegations of abuse or 
neglect against a child under s.47 Children Act 1989 (and where appropriate s.17 of 
the Act).  The Children Act 1989 and the Forced Marriage (Civil Protection) Act 2007 
are the legal frameworks we can utilise as a Local Authority to safeguard children 
and young people at risk of forced marriage.

National Picture

There is a joint Foreign Office and Home Office funded team that supports services 
and individual within and outside the UK in regards to Forced Marriage.  This is the 
Forced Marriage Protection Unit.  Approximately 26% of the enquiries to that service 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



are for children and young people under the age of 18.  In 2016, this equated to 371 
cases.  The ethnic background of the majority of the cases are from Pakistani and 
Bangladeshi backgrounds, however there are a large number form other areas such 
as Africa and the Middle East.

In terms of where cases originate from on a national level, 23% of cases originate 
from the North West.

There is a reduction in the number of notifications nationally received and this is 
replicated in the number of applications we have made for orders as a Local 
Authority.  

Local Picture

There are very clear Pan Lancashire policies and procedures in regards to the 
actions we should take as a Local Authority in respect of Forced Marriage. Since 
2016 in Lancashire we have applied for Forced Marriage Protection Orders on 17 
children and young people all of which have been agreed by the Court.  The majority 
were for young women.  However three were for males, although they were part of a 
family group.

Forced Marriage Protection Orders are only one part of the legal framework with 
which we can safeguard these children and young people.  The children and young 
people were also supported through Child In Need plans and Child Protection Plans.  
If the risks are very high, the children can enter the care of the Local Authority in 
order to safeguard them.  Of the 17 children and young people on whom we sought 
a Forced Marriage Protection Order, 12 became Children Looked After.  

Of the 17 children and young people for whom a Forced Marriage Protection Order 
was sought, 15 were from the East of the county with two from the Preston area.  
This would fit in with the demographic makeup of the county.

The Forced Marriage Protection Order it is a powerful safeguarding tool to keep 
children and young people safe. The orders can be granted to prevent a marriage 
occurring or, where a forced marriage has already taken place, to offer protective 
measures. Orders may contain prohibitions (e.g. to stop someone from being taken 
abroad), restrictions (e.g. to hand over all passports and birth certificates and not to 
apply for a new passport), requirements (e.g. to reveal the whereabouts of a person 
or to enable a person to return to the UK within a given timescale) or such other 
terms as the court thinks appropriate to stop or change the conduct of those who 
would force the victim into marriage. A power of arrest may be added where violence 
is threatened.

Page 60



Forcing someone to marry can result in a sentence of up to 7 years in prison.  
Disobeying a Forced Marriage Protection Order can result in a sentence of up to 5 
years in prison.  No cases have been identified in Lancashire where a child or young 
person subject to the order has been forced into a marriage.

Monitoring of cases

This is monitored via the process that the children and young people are subject to; 
Child In Need, a Child Protection Plan or a Child Looked After. In addition there is 
ongoing monitoring through the Police.

In terms of the application for such an order it is not only the Local Authority that can 
apply; the young person, a family member, the Police or someone the Court views 
as a relevant party can apply.

The key to successful safeguarding and applications for such orders is joint working 
with colleagues in health, education and Police, specifically the Hate Crime and 
Diversity Unit.

Forced marriage cases form a very small percentage of the overall work undertaken 
in Children's Social care, it is less than 1%.

As an Authority we have clear guidelines and a flow chart that staff can utilise to 
ensure they fully safeguard and support the children and young people who are 
referred in due to this issue.  

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

N/A

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

N/A

Page 61



Page 62



Children's Services Scrutiny Committee
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 14 March 2018

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Samantha Parker, Tel: 01772538221, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 
sam.parker@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Plan at Appendix 'A' is the work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny
Committee for the 2017/18 municipal year.

The topics included were identified at the work planning workshop held on 21 June
2017.

Recommendation

The Children's Services Scrutiny Committee is asked to:

i. Note and comment on the report;
ii. Confirm the topic(s) and intended outcomes to be considered at the May 

meeting of the Committee.

Background and Advice 

A statement of the work to be undertaken and considered by the Children's Services
Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year is set out at
Appendix 'A'. The work plan is presented to each meeting for information.

The Committee is asked to note the items scheduled for the April meeting and to 
confirm the topic(s) to be considered at the scheduled meeting on 22 May 2018. 

For the Committee's information, attached as Appendix 'B', is the Education Scrutiny
Committee work plan for 2017/18.

Consultations

NA

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

This report has no significant risk implications.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

NA

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

NA

Page 64



Appendix 'A'
Children's Services Scrutiny Committee – Work Plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

26 July 2017

Wellbeing, Prevention and 
Early Help Service (WPEHs) 
– Overview 

Debbie Duffell Overview of WPEHs offers in particular – the early offer and universal 
services accessibility - identification of any gaps in provision around the 
Continuum of Need, CAF, children's centres, partnership and integrated 
working challenges, CAMHS, MASH

New SEND Pathway David Graham Overview of changes /referral process/journey of a child/case 
studies/transition timescales and managing parents expectations

Medicine management in 
schools

David Graham Reviewing the impact of withdrawing School nurses from s
[...]
tainment and take up

Personal Education Plans Audrey Swann Overview of the process, how they are being progressed and risk 
management

School Improvements Report Steve Belbin Rise in permanent exclusions (including SEND) and recruitment of 
teachers

27 March 
2018

Alternative Provision David Graham Suitability and sustainability audit
Draft consultation

P
age 69



Appendix 'B'
Education Scrutiny – Work plan 2017/18

Produced: July 2017

Date to 
Committee

Report Lead Officers Outline reasons for scrutiny/scrutiny method

11 April 2018 
(joint meeting 
with Children' 

Services)

SEND Ofsted review report update David Graham Progress update with timelines following joint local area review 
outcome

Potential topics for the Committee:

 TA to teacher career path initiatives
 School attendance – missing from home and education
 SEND Transport Policy 2013/14 – David Graham – provisional date June 2018
 Pupil tracking from primary to secondary faith schools (request from CC Hasina Khan)
 Summer Born Policy
 Nursery Funding Provision – June 2018

Task Group Work

Task Group Update

Supporting Pupils in School 
with Medical Conditions

Task group in progress with draft report due to be presented to the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee in May 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the meeting held on 31 January 2018
	4 Children's Services Inspection and Review
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Monitoring visit of Lancashire children’s services
	Areas covered by the visit
	Inspectors reviewed the progress made in the quality of help and support given to children in need (CIN). This was an area of practice judged to be inadequate at the time of the last inspection. The visit considered a range of evidence, including elec...
	Thresholds are generally better understood and applied than at the time of the last inspection. Most children now receive services at the correct level to meet their needs. A small number of children receive CIN services for too long without any impro...
	Decisions to step down children from CIN services to universal support are generally appropriate, although a very small number of children are stepped down too soon, before their needs have been met and concerns fully addressed. This means that childr...
	Transfer arrangements between CSC and early help and well-being services, which operate within public health services, are working better now than at the time of the last inspection. Staff report closer working relationships and a better understanding...
	Her Majesty’s Inspector

	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	5 Forced Marriage
	6 Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Enc. 1 for Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18
	Enc. 2 for Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Andrea Kay (Chair)

County Councillors

I Brown
A Cheetham
L Cox
A Gardiner

H Khan
J Parr
J Rear
D T Smith

Co-opted members

Councillor Stella Brunskill, Children's Partnership 
Board - Hyndburn, Ribble Valley, Rossendale

County Councillor Jean Parr replaced County Councillor Nikki Hennessy for this 
meeting.

1.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillors Joe Cooney and David 
Howarth; and Councillors Gail Goodman and Zara Khan.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None were disclosed.

3.  Minutes from the meeting held on 31 January 2018

Resolved: That the minutes from the meeting held on the 31 January 2018 be 
confirmed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair.

4.  Children's Services Inspection and Review

The Chair welcomed John Readman, Interim Executive Director of Education and 
Children's Services; Debbie Duffell, Head of Children and Family Wellbeing 
Service; Grant Murdoch, Subject Matter Expert (Children) Programme Office; 



2

Victoria Gent, Head of Service Children's Social Care – East; Halima Sadia, 
Social Worker; Lisa Sowden, Children Social Care Team Manager - East; and 
Wenda Tyrer, WPEH Team Leader, Children and Family Wellbeing Service – 
Lancaster District; to the meeting.

The report presented highlighted the key findings of a range of inspections that 
had taken place in Children's Services in the last year. It gave an overview of 
strengths and areas of developments. It also delineated governance structures 
and plans in place to support effective improvement going forward.

Since February 2017 there had been 13 different external inspections or reviews 
of Children's Services. There had been 4 monitoring visits by Ofsted, 2 looking at 
services for children looked after, 1 at Children in Need and 1 looking at the multi-
agency safeguarding hub arrangements.

The Committee was informed that from April 2017 to February 2018 the Children 
and Family Wellbeing Service had supported 5,087 families made up of around 
15,417 children and young people. Children's Social Care dealt with 1,908 
Children in Need, 1,314 children subject to a child protection plan, and 1,949 
Children Looked After. Also there was around 90 children open to the leaving 
care service. Other key service areas were the Fostering Adoption Residential 
Service, the Youth Offending Service, and the Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Service.

Regarding rural areas Members Were informed that the Children and Family 
Wellbeing resources were deployed around all districts in the County including 
the rural areas. There was also an outreach model for rural areas. The Team also 
worked very closely with colleagues in Children's Social Care and was looking to 
integrate those resources. 

It was reported that there were ongoing challenges around recruitment and 
retention of social workers. Campaigns were in place around recruitment and was 
definitely improving. It was confirmed that a robust recruitment and retention 
strategy was in place in Children's Social Care. Regarding retention of children's 
social workers, the average length of retention fluctuated across the County. It 
was highlighted that there was a number of support mechanisms in place for 
retention of staff and advanced practitioners in place to work alongside staff on 
more complex issues.

After feedback from Ofsted the Committee was informed that police referrals 
were still very high. The Police were working closely with LCC around their part in 
child protection.

On the Improvement Plan it was noted that one of the areas, 'to develop and 
implement a delivery plan for the Residential Strategy and edge of care 
response', was delayed in its progress due to delays in building works. At its 
March meeting Cabinet approved additional capital investment to complete the 
building works.



3

Members were informed that the next Ofsted inspection would be a four week full 
inspection potentially sometime between May 2018 and July 2018. 

It was acknowledged that the quality of work had improved and this was having a 
positive impact on the children. Also work with Education had improved greatly.

Resolved: That the;

i. Report presented be noted
ii. A quarterly briefing note on improvement activity and impact be received.

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          
5.  Forced Marriage

Victoria Gent, Head of Service Children's Social Care – East; and Lisa Sowden, 
Children Social Care Team Manager – East, presented a report considering the 
national and local picture in relation to forced marriage.

It was pointed out to the Committee that forced marriage was a very small 
percentage of the work done in Children's Social Care and currently the majority 
of cases of forced marriage fell within East Lancashire.

There were good legal frameworks in place that the Team could utilise as a Local 
Authority to safeguard children and young people at risk of forced marriage.

Regarding the national picture there was a joint Foreign Office and Home Office 
funded team that supported services within and outside the UK in regards to 
forced marriage. This was the Forced Marriage Protection Unit and it was very 
helpful with the Children's Services Social Care Team. In terms of where cases 
originated from on a national level, around a quarter of them originated from the 
North West. There was a reduction in the number of notifications nationally and 
this was replicated in the number of applications the Team had made for orders 
as a Local Authority. In the last two years Lancashire had received 17 Forced 
Marriage Protection Orders. 

Members were advised that children and young people were also supported 
through Child in Need Plans and Child Protection Plans. If the risks were very 
high, the children could enter the care of the Local Authority in order to safeguard 
them.

Regarding the monitoring of cases, children and young people were monitored 
via whatever process they were in at that current time, i.e. a Child in Need Plan, a 
Child Protection Plan or a Child Looked After. In addition there was ongoing 
monitoring through the police.

As the majority of case occurred in the east of the County, it was reported that 
there were incidences were families had crossed borders but when this 
happened LCC would notify the relevant authority. There was a protocol and 



4

procedure in place in how to hand the work over to the neighbouring authority. 
Multi-agency working and working with other local authorities had improved 
greatly.

Members stated that more emphasis should be placed on education and working 
with secondary schools. There was a strong School Safeguarding Team in place 
that was working strongly with both primary and secondary schools.

Resolved: That the;

i. Report presented be noted; and
ii. A briefing note be provided annually on Forced Marriage.

6.  Children's Services Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2017/18

The work plan for the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee for the 2017/18 
municipal year was presented. The topics included were identified at the work 
planning workshop held on 21 June 2017.

The April meeting of the Children's Services Scrutiny Committee would be a joint 
meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee on SEND following the Ofsted joint 
local area review.

 A SEND workshop had been confirmed for 15 May. The workshop would include 
a full breakdown of the review process and would include representation from 
health, schools and SEND officers.

There would be a Bite Size Briefing on Teen Suicide on 30 April.

Regarding the Committee meeting on 22 May the topic of Children's Partnership 
Boards would be moved back to a later date. In its place, Domestic Abuse would 
be on the agenda. There would also be an update report on Troubled Families.

The Committee was update on the progress of the 'Supporting Pupils in 
School with Medical Conditions' Task Group. The group had met on 7 March 
with head teachers, representatives from CCGs and parents. The group was 
planning to meet them again in early May. 

Resolved: That;
i. The report and comments be noted.
ii. The topics to be considered at the next scheduled meeting be confirmed.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.



5

8.   Date of the Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will take place on Wednesday 11 
April at 2:00pm in Cabinet Room C (The Duke of Lancaster Room) at the County 
Hall, Preston.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston


